M-2217CI
M-2217CI-4
 8 / 4-ch Channel to Channel Isolation
Differential Analog Input Module
User Manual
    M-2217CI                 M-2217CI-4
                           Version: 1.0.0
                             Date: Oct. 2024

The start time for logging data. (Year/Month/Date/Hour/Minute/Second).
End Logger Time The end time for logging data. (Year/Month/Date/Hour/Minute/Second).
Read AI value Set the data type Code
M-2217CI User Manual                                                            - 16 -
� INIT
In case of the following situations, users have to set
The pin 1.INIT on DIP Switch in the ON position and
Power-cycle the M-2217CI / M-2217CI module:
- Change protocol from PC
- Change DCON configuration such as baud rate, parity and checksum
- Communication failure with an M-2217CI-4 / M-2217CI module.
When a M-2217CI-4 / M-2217CI module is powered-on with the pin 1.INIT in ON
position, the protocol is DCON, address is 0, Baud Rate is 9600 bps, Parity is set to
N/8/1 and Checksum is disabled.
After configuring the communication parameters, click the Set Module Configurations
button, set the INIT to OFF position and power-cycle the M-2217CI-4 / M-2217CI to take
the settings effect.
Note
The INIT switch does not need to be set in the ON position when changing the
address, baud rate and parity for ModbusRTU communication; users only have to
power-cycle the module after complete configuration.
M-2217CI User Manual                                                            - 17 -
Appendix A: DCON Command Sets
A-1. M-2217CI-4 / M-2217CI DCON Command Sets
Command Description
$AAB Read the under range status of each channel for 4 to 20mA and 0 to 20mA
ranges
$AAF Read firmware version
$AAI Read INIT status
response:
 !AA0 -> INIT short to GND
 !AA1 -> else
$AAM read module name
$AAP Read Modbus RTU/DCON protocol
response:
 !AA10 -> DCON
 !AA11 -> Modbus RTU
$AAPN Set Modbus RTU/DCON protocol
 N-> 0: DCON, 1: Modbus RTU
$AAS1 Reload factory calibration parameters
$AA0 Span calibration
$AA0Ci M-2217CI-4:
Channel i span calibration for current input, i = 0 to 3 in hex format
M-2217CI:
Channel i span calibration for current input, i = 0 to 7 in hex format
$AA1 Zero calibration
$AA2 Read configuration
$AA5 Read reset status
!AA1 first after power on, !AA0 others
$AA7CiRrr Set the channel type code
$AA8Ci Read the channel type code
#AA M-2217CI-4:
Read All Analog Inputs
response
 >(channel 0 data) (channel 1 data)... (channel 3 data)
M-2217CI:
Read All Analog Inputs
M-2217CI User Manual                                                            - 18 -
response
 >(channel 0 data) (channel 1 data)... (channel 7 data)
Command Description
#AAN M-2217CI-4:
Read Channel Analog Input
N = 0 to 3 in hex format
M-2217CI:
Read Channel Analog Input
N = 0 to 7 in hex format
%AANNTTCCFF set configuration, NN: new address, TT = 00, CC: new baud rate
FF: data format
@AACH Clear all high latched analog inputs to the current values
@AACHN M-2217CI-4:
Clear channel high latched analog input to the current value, N = 0 to 3 in
hex format
M-2217CI:
Clear channel high latched analog input to the current value, N = 0 to 7 in
hex format
@AACL Clear all low latched analog inputs to the current values
@AACLN M-2217CI-4
Clear channel low latched analog input to the current value, N = 0 to 3 in
hex format
M-2217CI:
Clear channel low latched analog input to the current value, N = 0 to 7 in
hex format
@AADLB Read the beginning of the period setting of the data logger for period
logging mode
response
 !AAyyyymmddhhmmss,
@AADLByyyymm
ddhhmmss
Set the beginning of the period setting of the data logger for period logging
mode
yyyy: year, 2000 to 2199, mm: month, 01 to 12, dd: date, 01 to 31, hh: hour,
0 to 24, mm: minute, 0 to 59, ss: second, 0 to 59
@AADLC Read the data logger command
response
 !AAh, 0: stop, 1: run, 2: run in period mode
@AADLCh Set the data logger command, h->0: stop, 1: run, 2: run in period mode
M-2217CI User Manual                                                            - 19 -
Command Description
@AADLE Read the ending of the period setting of the data logger for period logging
mode
response
 !AAyyyymmddhhmmss
@AADLEyyyymm
ddhhmmss
Set the ending of the period setting of the data logger for period logging
mode
yyyy: year, 2000 to 2199, mm: month, 01 to 12, dd: date, 01 to 31, hh: hour,
0 to 24, mm: minute, 0 to 59, ss: second, 0 to 59
@AADLF Read the index of the first record of the current log
response
 !AAhhhhhhhh, hhhhhhhh in hex format
@AADLI Read the index of the log record to be read
response
 !AAhhhhhhhh, hhhhhhhh in hex format
@AADLIhhhhhhhh Set the index of the log record to be read
response
 !AA
@AADLN Read the index of the last log record
response
 !AAhhhhhhhh, hhhhhhhh in hex format

    10: hex format
Analog Input Type and Data Format Table
Type code Input Type Data Format Max. Min.
05
-2.5 to +2.5
V
Engineering unit +25000 -25000
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 8000
06
-20 to +20
mA
Engineering unit +20000 -20000
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 8000
07
+4 to +20
mA
Engineering unit +20000 +4000
2’s comp HEX FFFF 0000
08
-10 to +10
V
Engineering unit +10000 -10000
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 8000
09
-5 to +5
V
Engineering unit +5000 -5000
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 8000
0A
-1 to +1
V
Engineering unit +10000 -10000
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 8000
0D
-20 to +20
mA
Engineering unit +20000 -20000
2’s comp HEX 7FFF 8000
1A
0 to +20
mA
Engineering unit +20000 0
2’s comp HEX FFFF 0000
M-2217CI User Manual                                                          - 22 -
Appendix B: ModbusMasterToolPC
ModbusMasterToolPC is a free, easy-to-use tool for Modbus communication and
diagnosing the wiring. It is located in the company CD:
CD:\ Napdos\M-2217CI\utility\ and needless to install
This section intends to guide the steps for creating the Modbus communication with
M-2217CI logger.
   1. Launch the ModbusMasterToolPC.exe.
   2. Select New in the File menu.
   3. Input the file name and click on the Save button.
M-2217CI User Manual                                                          - 23 -
     4. Select Connect in the Connection menu.
    5. Select the communication interface. When using RS-485 as the interface, select
the COM port, check the RTU mode and click on the OK button.
   6. Select Definition in the Setup menu.
M-2217CI User Manual                                                          - 24 -
   7. Select the Modbus function code, input the start address and length, and click on
the OK button.
    8. Read data.
M-2217CI User Manual                                                          - 25 -
   9. Write data to Holding Register or Coil Status
     1. Highlight the Modbus address in the Holding Register or Coil Status list
     2. Select Set Value in the Setup menu.
     3. Input the data in the Value box and click on the OK button
2
3
 M-2217CI User Manual                                                            - 26 -
Appendix C: Modbus Address Table
C-1. M-2217CI-4 / M-2217CI Modbus Address Mappings (Base 1)
Address Description Attribute

40260
M-2217CI-4:
Type code of channel 0 to 3
R/W
40257 ~
40264
M-2217CI:
Type code of channel 0 to 7
R/W
40481  Firmware version (low word) R
40482 Firmware version (high word) R
40483 Module name (low word) R
40484 Module name (high word) R
40485 RS-485 module address, 1 to 247 R/W
40486 RS-485 baud rate and parity settings
Bits 5:0
Baud rate, valid range: 3 ~ 10
Bits 7:6
    00: no parity, 1 stop bit
    01: no parity, 2 stop bit
    10: even parity, 1 stop bit
    11: odd parity , 1 stop bit
R/W
40488 RS-485 response delay time in ms, valid range, 0 ~ 30 R/W
40489 RS-485 host watchdog timeout value, 0 ~ 255, in 0.1s  R/W
40492 RS-485 host watchdog timeout count, write 0 to clear R/W
30513 ~
30516
40513 ~
40516
M-2217CI-4:
High latched analog input value of channel 0 to 3
R
 M-2217CI User Manual                                                            - 27 -
Address Description Attribute
30513 ~
30520
40513 ~
40520
M-2217CI:
High latched analog input value of channel 0 to 7
R
30545 ~
30548
40545 ~
40548
M-2217CI-4:
Low latched analog input value of channel 0 to 3
R
30545 ~
30552
40545 ~
40552
M-2217CI:
Low latched analog input value of channel 0 to 7
R
40865 RTC year, 2000 to 2159 R/W
40866 RTC month, 1 to 12 R/W
40867 RTC date, 1 to 31 R/W
40868 RTC hour, 0 to 23 R/W
40869 RTC minute, 0 to 59 R/W
40870 RTC second, 0 to 59 R/W
40871 ~
40872
The index of the last log record R
40873 ~
40874
The index of the log record to be read R/W
40875 The status of the data logging, 0: stopped, 1: running R
40876 The data logger command, 0: stop, 1: run in continuous mode, 2: run
in period mode
R/W
40877 Continue writing when data logger is full, 0: no, 1: yes R/W
40879 Data logger sampling period in seconds R/W
40880 Data logger sampling period in milliseconds, 0 ~ 1000. It should be
multiple of 5
R/W
40881 Starting year when logging in period mode, 2000 ~ 2159 R/W